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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11132,
3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California; ACEH Case #R00000014

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Station #11132 (herein referred to as Station #11132) located at 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland,
California (Site). This report presents resuits of the ground-water monitoring and sampling
conducted at Station #11132 during the Fourth Quarter of 2006.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530} 366-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

7 ARy, Ly A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

/' Rozemy g O
MiLLER

Mo, 4293 /> j

., .\' -
L

Enclosures

ce; Mr Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)

Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (Submitted via WebXtender)
Electronic copy uploaded to GecTracker
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STATION #11132 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11132 Address: 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consuliting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAIYRob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consuitant Project No.: 06-08-655

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000014

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2006):
1. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2006, Work performed
by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 15 November 2006.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted this Fourth Quarter 20066 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
{contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2007.
3. Perform monthly free product (FP) gauging and bailing as an interim remedial action
measure.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Groundwater Monitoring/Sampling/FP Bailing
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1 through MW-10 and RW-1

monitoring:
Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-§, MW-9, MW-10,

and RW-1
Annually (1Q): MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7
Is free product (FP) present on-site: Yes
FP recovered this quarter: {0 gallons
Cumulative FP recovered since 1990: 52,774 gallons
Current remediation techniques: Interim FP Bailing

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  17.42 ft (MW-6) to 22.21 ft (MW-4)
General ground-water flow direction:  South
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.004 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Fourth quarter ground-water monitoring was conducted at Former BP Station #11132 by Stratus
on 15 November 2006. Water levels were gauged in 11 wells at the Site. Sheen was noted on wells MW-
2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10. Free product was observed in wells MW-1 and RW-1. No other
irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements across the Site ranged
from 17.42 ft at MW-6, to 22.21 ft at MW-4. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from
148.15 ft above mean sea level at MW-4 to 146.76 ft at MW-7. Fourth quarter 2006 ground-water
elevations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well. These ground-water
level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of approximately
0.004 ft/ft towards the south, consistent with historical data (see Table 3). A map of the site showing
ground-water elevation contours with flow direction arrow is provided as Drawing 1. Station #11132
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ground-water elevation data is summarized in Table 1. Field data sheets from ground-water monitoring at
Station #11132 are provided in Appendix A.

Following ground-water level monitoring, water quality samples were collected from wells
MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10. Wells MW-1 and RW-1 were not sampled as separate phase
hydrocarbons (Free Product) were present (See discussion below). No other irregularities were reported
during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Test Amterica Analytical
Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California) to be analyzed for Gasoline Range Organics (GRQ, C4-
C12) following LUFT GCMS Methaod; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, total Xylenes (BTEX); and fuel
oxygenates/additives following EPA Method 8260B. No analytical irregularities were reported by the
laboratory. A copy of the laboratory analytical report for Station #11132 samples, including chain-of-
custody documentation, is provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the
five wells sampled (wells MW-land RW-1 contained separate phase hydrocarbons). GRO concentrations
ranged from 1,100 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-5 to 46,000 pg/L in well MW-2. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each well sampled with concentrations ranging from
24 pg/L in well MW-5 to 8,800 pg/L in well MW-2, Toluene was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in two of the wells sampled with concentrations ranging from 22 pg/L in well MW-10 to
3,600 pg/L. in well MW-2. Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each well
sampled with concentrations ranging from 10 pg/L in well MW-5 to 2,300 pg/L in well MW-2. Xylenes
were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each well sampled with concentrations ranging from
8.6 ug/L in well MW-5 to 8,500 pg/L. in well MW-2, Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above
the laboratory reporting limit in each of the wells sampled with concentrations ranging from 26 pg/L. in
well MW-9 to 490 pg/L in well MW-5. Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in one well, MW-5 at a concentration of 4.2 pg/L. No other tested fuel
additives were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limits. Reported concentrations
were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges for each analyte at each well with the exception
of Toluene in well MW-10, which reached a historic minimum conecentration of 22 pg/L.. Analytical
concentrations are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE
concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report, including
chain-of-custody documentation, is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2836
database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, or Free Product - FP} were not monitored and/or removed
during Fourth Quarter 2006. Stratus will endeavor to measure FP thickness and perform FP removal
monthly beginning in First Quarter 2007. Total cumulative FP removed to date at the Site is
approximately 52.774 gallons. Table 4 contains a summary of FP removal data.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing [. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 15 November 2006,
Former BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35t Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Qakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Oakland,
CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave,,
Qakland, CA

Table 4. Free Product Removal, Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, CA

Appendix A, Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheet and Laboratory

Appendix B.

Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

GeoTracker Upload Confirmation



Hanter
TAW-6
147.98 remetialign system dispenser
NS <ompay isfand
NS —>
M3 MW-1
147,91 L
NEISPH N:S
NS/SPH Serice smuh s
MEISPH Building ;\j‘é
il
n |2
RWAT ?c?? s
147,54 N i ’
S/SPH BN Taants. 1q>
\NS.’SPH S -9
{5/SPH
\ 7
Car Wash Liquor Stcre Residential iz .
plantar
Mw-10*
3,300 14717
1 3,800
110 700
54
\ / LEGEND
G Existing monitoring well
Besionl #  Ground-water recovery wel
= Ground-water flow direction
Q‘O and gradient (ft/f)
3
Quick Stop —147.5 Ground-water elevation coniour
MW-5 {Feet abova MSL)
146.84
1,100 :
24  ELEV . Ground-water elevation (it above MSL
z © GRO raund-water elevation {it bove MSL)
440 meraens~ GRO, Benzene and MTBE concentration
. ‘MTeE i micrograms per liter {ugil)
3 < INoi detected at or sbove reponing fimits
- j g Not sampled
§H Separate Phese Hydrocarbons Present
Residential ) Elzvation not used for contauring
¢ 5 Drawing
50 100 Former BP Service Station #11132 Ground-Water Etevation Contours
8 & EHRON ;
YT 24 Whamaen fore Guite 215 Chnen Cation 3207 35ih Avenue and Analytical Summary Map IE
\ { U PFOJ‘EC?: No.: D5-08-555 Date: 1/2/07 QOzkiand, California 15 November 2008




Table L. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg{L)
Sample Dute P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Commeuts
MW-1

12/21/1990

4/1/1991

7/31992
1/13/1953
T1Z1993

1/21/1994

Vil
8/1/1094

/2571996

7/23/1996

Paupe 1 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data; Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevntion
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bes)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in {ug/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mgiL,)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-1 Caont.

2/4/1998

3/2/1999

8/24/195%

21182001

£1/30/2001

2/20/2002

o/11/2002

6/24/2003

8/12/2003

160,000

87,000

1,500,000

14,300

<10000




Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Walter Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GROY LEthyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/INP (feet msl) {feat has) {leet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Nylenes MTBE DO Lah nH Comments

MW-1 Cont.

© 08/04/2004

11/10/2004

02/1572005

11/18/2003

319/2006

4/171991

9/271991

1/§3/1993

7/12/1993

Page 3 of 27



Table 1, Summary of Ground-Water Moniloring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3203 35th Ave, Oalkland, CA
TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/INP (fect msl) (feet bgs) {feet) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene { Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lub pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.

£20/1994

1272311954

16814

6/8/1995

168.14

10/27/1995

47191996

11/11/1996

4/29/1997

/

12/30/1998
3/10/1598

11/3/199%

- 168.14

4/21/2000

168,14

1,800

<2500

4.3

Page 4 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oaktand, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GROY Ethyl- Total (ma/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) {fect bgs) (fect} {Teet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-2 Cont.

3/20/2002 - 168.14 16.39 151.75 56,000 2410 2,270 2910 14,300 160

08/04/2004

02/15/20

08/17/2005 P 168.14 20.00 148.14 110,000 | 13,000 8,000 4,300 18,000 SEQM
ins
02/07/2006

8/23/2006

MW-3

/91950 -~ 167.17 - - 140 5.3 4.6 38

37111991 167.17 149.77

6/27/1991 - 167,17 -

12/18/1991

Page 5 0f 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moniloring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Siation #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Conecentrations in (up/L)

TOC Depth to Praduct Whater Level
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L})
Sample Date P/INP {feet msl} {feet bys) (feel) (feet msl) TrHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-3 Cont.

10/21/1993

4/20/1994

" 8/1/1994

7/23/19%96

17281997

Page 6 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oukinnd, CA

Concentrations in (ug/l.)

TOC Depth to Product Water Level
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elcvation GRO/ LEthyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bps) (feet) (feet msly TPHg | Benzene | Toluene ; Benzene | Xylenes MTBE no Lub pH Comments

MW-3 Cant.

B/24/1999

7/31/2000

2/18/2001

9/1 12002

172772003

02/23/2004

08/04/2004

02/17/2006

B/23/2006

Poage 7 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oukland, CA

TOC Depth te Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP {feet msl) {feet bgs) (feet) (Feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-3
MW-4

719/1950

3777199

170.36

62771994

12/18/1991

149.64

12/23/1994

TH11/1996

4/29/1997

Pape 8 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{fect msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(Fect msl}

Concentrations In (ug/L}

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Taluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Totnl
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-4 Contl.

2/3/1998

12/30/1998

5/10/199%

170.36

11/3/1999

4/21/2000

6/7/2001

11/12/2002

5/22/2003

£70.36

11/E8/2003

05/04/2004

11/1/2004

05/16/2005

71200

Page 9 of 27



Tuble 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Lahoratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well und
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(Tect msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet hps)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{fect msl}

Concentrations in {pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

{mg/L}
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-4 Cont.

B/23/2006

02/07/20606

170.36

170.36

153.02

149.41

100

<0.50

<0.30

3.0

SEOM

6.8

MW-5

7/91990

165.14

3/7/1991

6/27/1991

12/18/1991

165.14

4/23/1993
219
10/2171993

6/8/1995

8/22/1995

1/25/1996

280

Page 16 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moritoring Data: Relative Water Elevaiions and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oukland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation

(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet hes)

Produet
Thitkness
{Teet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPy

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Tota}
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-5 Cunt.

4/19/1996

1E/11/19%6

4/29/1997

165.14

165.14

470

5/28/1998

2/2/1999

8/24/1999

L
37172000

7/31/2000

2/20/2002
/20/2002

9/11/2002

152,58

<50

<1.0

8.1

4.1

02/23/2004

Page 11 of 27



Tabie 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sampic Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(fect bgs)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Congentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Ethyl-

Benzene | Toluene | Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

{mg/L}
DO

Lab

Commenis

MW-5 Cont,

(35/04/2004

11/15/20046

18.30

1,100

MW-6

4/1/199

9127/1891

1/13/1993

7/12/1993

1/21/£994

1/26/§995

10.46

154.94

Page 12 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Daia: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Coneentrations in (pg/l.)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/INP {fect msh) (fect bgs) {foet) {fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-6 Cont.

6/8/1993

8/23/19

10/27/1995

41H1996

44151997

11/5/1997

2/2/1999

8/24/1959

2/18/2001

9/53/2001

9/11/2002

1/29/2003

Page 13 0f 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pp/L)
Well and Elevution Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sumple Date PINP (feet msl) {fect bgs) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-0 Cont.

5/22/2003

05/04/2004

03/16/2005

11/18/2005

14.36

17.48

16.58

151.04

14792

<0.50

<{).50

117152006

17.42

MW-7

12/21/1990

167.61

4/1/1991

927711991

13/ 81501
/311992

1/13/1993

12171994

167.61

147.33

<50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

Page 14 of 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
{fect msl}

Depth to
Waler
{feet hgs)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msi)

Coneentrutions in (up/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
no

Lub

pH

Commeints

MW-7 Cont.

1/21/§994

8/1/1994

7/23/1996
éu

8/21/1997

2/371998

54071999

11/3/1999

6/7/2001

11/30/2001

Page 15 of 27



Tahle 1. Summary of Grouad-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboralory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{fect msk)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(myg/L}
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-7 Cont.

2/20/2002

9/11/2002

1E/18/2003

05/04/2004

11/10/2004

2,

11/18/2003

3/19/2006

11/15/2006

MW-8

4/1/1991

9/27/19%1

7/3/1992

15,000

Page 16 0f 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Ouakland, CA

TOC Depth to Praduct Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- | Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/ND (foet msl) {feet bys) [Teet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do lLab pH Comments
MW-B Cont.

4/23/1993

10/21/1993

4/20/1994

6/8/1995

2191

151.84

143,83

[46.46

12/30/1998

5/10/1999

11/3/1699

EE/20/2000

15.62

26,600

1,700

4,100

150,12

120,000

28,000

740

1,800

960

148.32

| 1,300,000

1,400

5,800

<25

Page 17 0l 27



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 32011 35th Ave, Oaklund, CA

TOC Depth te Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/l)
Well und Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (fect bps) (fect) {feet msl) I'PHg | Benzene | Toluene i Benzene Xylenes MTRBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-8 Cont.

20182001

12/6/2001

11/12/2002

5/22/2003

9/12/2003

02/23/2004

11/10/2004

0371612005

11/18/2005

11/15/2006

18.75

81

430

0.81

MW-9

Page 18 of 27



Tuable 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboeratery Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Denth to Product Water Level Conpcentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevalion Water Thickness Llevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (Teet ms!) (feet bgs) (feet) (fect msl) I'PHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylencs MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.
34111991 166.20 16.79 149.41 220 4 2.4 2,400 -- - -

6/2771991

10/5/1992

1/13/1993

711211993

4/20/19%4

8/1/1994

B/22/1995
0
1/25/1996

7123/1996

4/30/1997

11/5/1997

1,400

<5000
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #111332, 3201 35th Ave, Oaldand, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {pgfL}
Well nnd Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date PINP {fect msl) {fect bgs) (Teet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBL DO Lnb rH Comments

pW-9 Conl.

2/3/1598

120,000

32,000

9/572001

2/20/2002

230,000

6/24/2003

B/12/2003

11/18/2003 P 6 X 147.22

05/04/2004 ) ) 148.09

09/22/2004
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Datn: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Concenirations in {pg/L)

TOC Depth ta Product Whater Level
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP {feet mst) (leet bgs) {lcet) [Tect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-5 Cont.

11/10/2004

05/16/2405

1111572006

166.20

18.60

8,200

44

190

370

26

0.92

TAMC

MW-10

4/1/1991

9/27/1991

71371992

1/£3/1993

1/21/1994

1/25/1996
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‘Fable 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laberatory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
(Teet msl}

Depth to
Water
(feet bps)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level

Concentrations In (ug/L}

Elevation
(feet msl)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-10 Cont.

4/16/1996

1171111996

4/29/1997

2/3/1998

5/2B/1998

igin

2/2/1999

3/1/2000

517

7/3112000

2/20/2002

9/11/2002

15.46

/3002

6/24/2003

220,000

24,000

25,000

5,200
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/INDE

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bys)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl}

Concentrations in {up/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyi-
Benzenc

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-18 Cont.

Ti28/2003

0/12/2003

167.01

(2/23/2004

11/10/2004

02/15/2005

08/§7/2005

8/23/2006

QC-2

10/5/1992

0.04

10/21/1993

42071994

1/26/1995

8/22/1995

168.01

168.0t
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laberatory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Bepth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (up/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) {feel) {Teet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
QC-2 Cont.
10/30/1995 168.01 - <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - [

4/19/1996

RW-1

12/21/1990

411998

9/27/1991

1/13/1993

771211993

8/1/1994

1/26/1995

1/23/1996
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moenitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboeratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakiand, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (up/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msih) (feet bys) {leet) (Feet msk) TPHg | Benzene | Teluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
RW-1 Cunt.
4/19/1996 3,200 5,000 - c

7231996

4/29/1997

1175/1997

2/2/1999

8/24/1999

9

7/31/2000

2/E8/2001

17292003

51000/78000

in
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moniloring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laberatory Analyses
Siation #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakiand, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PSP

TOC
Elevation
(fect msl}

Depth {o
Waler
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (ug/L)

GROY
TPHg

Bepzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Taotal
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
no

Luhb

pH

Comments

RW-1 Cont.

5/22/1003

(8/04/2004

11/10/2004

03/16/2005

11/18/2005

11/1572006

Pape 26 of 27



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-~ = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/availsble

< = Noj detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved oxypen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

fi bgs = Fect below ground surface

ft MSL = Fect above mean sea level

GRO = (ipsoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation mensured in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior 1o sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in fi MSL

TPH-¢ = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

pefl. = Micrograms per liter

SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analytical Morgan Hill (Laboratories)
8PH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

FOOTNOTES:

1 = Casing clevations surveyed 1o the nearest 0.01 fi MSL.

b= GWE adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product (FT).

v = Blind dupiicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-00¢.

e = Well inaccessible.

f= Travel blank.

¢ = EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

h = Unable 10 sample,

i = A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report #110607-M-3. MTBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 23, 1993 sumpling events has been destroyed, No chromatograms
could be locased for MTBE data from wells MW-3, MW-6, and MW-7, sampled on October 21, [593.

j=Well not sampled due to presence of SPH and nature of tiie product.

k = Could not purge and sample; waste drum full.

I = Value represents the depth 1o product. Unable to determine depth to water, product disabled the interface probe.

m = Discrete plak @ C6-7.

n = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260 B beginaing on 15t quarer 2003 aampling event {1/29/03).
o = Groundwater samples ase not collected during FP bailing event,

p = Well not included in the moenthly FP bailing program,

¢ = Well not sampied in November 2003 due to the presence of a pile of gravel dumped over the well box.

1= This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
5= MW-7 TOC elevation raised +0.47 i during well repair on January 20, 2004,

1 = Sheen in well.

MNOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labosatory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potentisl of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuet
range sesulting in a higher concentsation being reported.

Beginning in the second guarter 2004, the carbon runge for GRO was changed from C6-C10 1o C4-C12.

Yalues for DO and pH were obtained through lield measurements.

Note: The data within this 1able coltected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, inc. by Atlantic Richficld Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Ine. has not verified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

‘Well and

Concentrations in {(ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol

TBA

MTBE

DIPE

ETBE

TAME

1,2-hCA

EDB

Commenty

MW-1

MWw-2
1/29/2003

it
R

0../23/7004 <25,000

T T

a0 000

HE R

50,000

<’0 OUD

e

M TR

i
SiEsisbenaiss b e ite

<100

i

T
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oaklnnd, CA

Well and Caoncentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont,

Ao

H :::zi:fmh

1 " l 0/2004

Lrpppyn

w:}mi Hetaiy '.{” ot iu

Rl i HERCE

fhrlelin

bl B ui,s‘iﬁliiiii

11/15/20(]6 <1,500 <100 450 <25 <15 4.2 <25 <15

2 3}»1“?;: ey

MW-7

MW-§
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Table 2, Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (un/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETRBE TAME 12-RCA EDB Comments
MW-8 Cont,

tht

"O08/17/2005

<3,000

I

Bl

T

BEER

02/07/200

e

02/15/2005 <i0,000

08/17/2005 <10,000
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TRA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-10 Cont.

11/18/2005

5/19/2006

o34

11/15/2006

RW-1
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:
= Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< ="Not detecled at or above specified lnboratory reporting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether
EDB = 1,2-Dibromocthanc
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyk ether
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
TBA = tert-Butyl aleohol
pg/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNGTES:

a = The result for TBA was reported with a possible high bins due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside ncceptance criteria

b = The continuing calibration verification for ethanol was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits, The data should still be useful for its

intended purpose.

NOTES:

All velatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associstes, Inc, by Atlantic Richfield Company and their prcvmus consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the necuracy of this information.
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Tabie 3, Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oaklund, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Appreximate Hydraunlic Gradient

5/19/2006 South 0.003 1o 0.005
42312006 3

11/15/2006 South 0.004

Note: The data within this table coliected prior to April 2006 was provided to Brondbent & Associstes, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consuliants. Broadbent & Associates, lnc, has not verified the accurrcy of this infermation.
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Table 4
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT | PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS | REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
I | MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) {zallons)
77971990 2 2.000 2.000
17 121211990 ) 12000 iU 40000
3/7/1991 4.000
MWL | 6/27/199 CRO00 R 6000
9/27/1991 2.000 8.000
12/18/1991 Bl 2000 S 10,000
4711991 0.15 2.000 12.000
/311992 CUpari | 2000 ol T4.000
107511992 16.000
SUTA993 ~18.000
4/23/1993 20.000
/19! 20.000
22,000
122,000
24.000
124.000
27.000
2700
27.850

MW-1 | 10/30/93-12/2%/93
MW-1 | 1/23/96-2/16/95

41896
7/23/1996
"9/4/1996G
11/11/1996
2rneeT |

4/29/1997

MW-1 B/21/1997 .

MW-1 | 11/72/97-12/9/97

S MW-1 2431998 555

MW-1 2/4/1998

MW-1 5/28/1998 .

MW-1 12/30/1998

MW-1 |- 20271998

MW-1 5/10/1999

MW-1 '8/24/1999

MW-1 11/3/1999

MW-15 5 7 371/2000

MW-i 442112000

IMW-1 | Eazo0e ol

MW-1 £1/20/2000

MW-1 | 2/182000
MW-1 2/26/2001

Mw-1 - sf7i2001

MW-1 9/5/2001

MW-1 11/30/2001

MW-1 12/6/2001

MW-1 2/20/2002

MW-1 6/20/2002

MW-1 9/11/2002

MW-1 11/12/2002

Paye | of 6

MW-1 | 1 1/29/2003



Table 4
Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT | PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
o | moniToring | THICKNESS | REMOVED PRODUCT REMOVED
(Tect) (pallons) {gallons)
MW-1 5/22/2003 0.20 0.140 35.970
MW 6242003 033 | 0o 36040
MW-1 7/28/2003 i 0,080 36.050
SMW-1:|  EB/I2/20087 23 o040 600 -
MW-1 9/12/2003 24 0.040
MW-1 10/3/2003° |- - 0,23 . 0,040
MW-1 11/18/2003 0.25 0.040
Mw-14 - 12/31/2003 0.15 ;020
MW-1 2/2/2004 0.020
S MW-1 2/23/2004 0.030
MW-1 3/18/2004 0.010
MW-L |- 471372004 40
MW-1 5/4/2004
MW-1"| 76/2/200
MW-1 7121200
EMWEIL 82004 36,490
MW-1 9/22/2004 36.520
MW-1%] 10/26/2004.: 36,540
MW-1 11/10/2004 36.560
MWL 122720047 36.370
MW-1 1/§3/2005
MW-1 [ 0 2/15/2005
MW-§ 3/7/2005
MW-1 T 42972005
MW-1 5/16/2003
MW-17[ 62172008
MW-1 74712005
MW-L | RT005
MW-1 9/6/2005
Mw-1:]7 0 10/472005
MW-1 9/6/2005
AMW-LF 12302005
MW-1 1/24/2006
MW-L5|"+2/7/2006.-
MW-1 3/30/2006
MW-L | 12006 T 0000
MW-i 5/19/2006 | <D.01 (SHEEN)
MW-1| Tenm00s et
MW-| 7/31/2006 0.04
MW-1 | < 8/23/2006 S04
MW-i 0/28/2006 035
MW | 1171502006 A8
MW-8 | 11/02/93-12/09/98 0.12
MW-B |57 o000 ] 004
MW-8 8/12/2003 | <0.01 (SHEEN)
MW-8 10/3/2003 1 <0.0L{SHEEN) ;
MW-8 11/18/2003 | <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1660
MW-B | i2/31/2008: <001 (SHEEN) 1.660
MW-8 2/2/2004 <0,01 (SHEEN) — 1.660
MW-8 | 2232004 | <001(SHEEN)|“¥r . <o 1.660
MW-8 1/18/2004 | <0.0% (SHEEN) 1,660
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT | PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL | DATEOF | pyyepnpss | REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED

ID | MONITORING

(feet) (gallons) (gallons)

MW-R |~ 4/13/2004 | <0.01(SHEEN)| = 1660
MW-8 5/4/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW | 6212004, [<0.01(SHEEN) 1660
MW-8 7/2/2004 -
CMWE | R4s2004 10,050

MW-8 9/22/2004

MW-8i  10/26/2004

MW-8 11/10/2004

MW-B | 12262004 |

MW-8 1/13/2003
“MWeg'| 271572005

MW-§ 3/7/2005

MW:8 | 412912005

MW-8 5/16/2005

MW-8 62142003

MW-8 7/7/2005

MW-B.| < BI17/2005

MW-8 9/6/2005

MW-B | 1242006 {5

MW-8 2/7/2006

MW-8 3/30/2006

MW-8 4/21/2006
AMw-g:| " - 5/19/2006

MW-8 6/22/2006

MW-8 | T/31/2006

MW-8 8/23/2006

MW-8 | 9/28/2006 Gl

MW-8 111572006 | <0.01 (Sheen)

MW-9::5:11/2/93-4/29/97,

MW-9 11/5/1997
Wy | a0

MW-9 6/24/2003

MW-9 7/28/2003 . | <0.01 (SHEEN),

MW-9 8/12/2003 | <0.01 (SHEEN)

MW-9 | T 9/12/2003 | <0.01 (SHEEN)| -

MW-9 10/3/2003 0.0l .
MW:O | 11182003 | <0.01 (SHEEN) o
MW-9 12/31/2003 | <0.01 (SHEEN) :
MW 1/3/2004 H <0.0TH(SHEEN) [ a7z
MW-9 2/23/2004 | <0.01 (SHEEN) .
UMW 31872004 <D0t (SHEEN) 1072
MW-9 4/13/2004 | <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1072
MW | 5004 <001 (SHEEN) | - 1.072
MW-9 6/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 72020087 e - = 1.072
MW-9 8/4/2004 0.03 1.125
MW-9:|"  9/22/2004 i 1125
MW-9 10/26/2004 - - 1125
MW-9 11/10/2004; - 1125 .
MW-9 12/27/2004 - - 1125
MW-9 |5 1/13/2005 = - 1.125
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Table 4
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

PRODUCT | PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATEOF | ryjckNESS | REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
ID | MONITORING
{feet) {gallons) {galtons)
MW-9 2/15/2003 - 1.125
MW-g | - 3/7/2005 1125
MW-9 41292005 - - 1.125
SMW-9 5/16/2005 7 - 1.125
MW-2 6/21/2005 - - 1125
MW-0 |57 7/7/2005 - - 1.125 "
MW-9 8/17/2005 - - 1125
MW-9 | . 9/672005 - e 128
MW-9 1/24/2006 1125
SMWE9ENT - 247/20086 125
MW-9 3/30/200 1125
MW-9 | | 4/21/2006 -
MW-9 5/19/2006
MW-9 | 6/22/2006
MW-9 7/31/2006
MW-9 |7 8/23/2006:.]
MW-9 0/28/2006
MW-2 | 11/15/2006
MW-10 | 9/7/93-7/23/96
MW-10| = -0/4/1996
Mw-1ol 1171171996
MW-10| 172171997
MW-10 4/29/1997
‘MW-11 4/29/1997:
MW-10 12/2/1997
Mw-10] 20371998
MW-10 9/5/2001
MW-10. 33122002 5|
MW-10 1/29/2003
TMW-10| 624720037 - 10980
MW-10 7/28/2003 11.000
MW | 812720087 |'<0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 10/3/2003 | <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 | 11718/2003 7 <0.01 (SHEEN) - © 11000
MW-10 12/31/2003 | <001 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 202/2004 - ]'<0.01 (SHEEN)| . - 000
MW-10 22372004 | <0.01 (SHEEN) -~ 11.000
MW-10 | 73/18/2004, " | £0.01 (SHEEN) = 11000
MW-10 4/13/2004 | <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11,000
MW-10 5403004 1| =001 (SHEEN) | 11,000
MW-10 61212004 <001 (SHEEN) - £1.000
MW-10 | 722004 . |<0.01(SHEEN) o {211,000
MW-10 B/4/2004 0.08 0.110
MW-10 9/22/2004 e 1110
MW-10 10/26/2004 - - 11,110
MW-10 11/10/2004 % = - i1.110
MW-10|  12/27/2004 - - 11.110
MW-10| 1/13/2005, [ <0.01 (SHEEN) - CT110
MW-10 2/15/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 3/7/2005 i Y = : _
MW-10 4/29/2005 - - 1110
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3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

Ta

bie 4

Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132

" 3770200
4/29/2005
5/16/2005
6/21/2005
* 74712005
8/17/2005

T0/6/2003
10/4/2003
11/18/2005
12/30/2005
1/24/2006

PRODUCT | PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS | REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
ID | MONITORING
(fect) {gallons} (gallons)
MW-10 [ 5/16/2003 =
MW-10 6/21/2005 -
MW-10 |- 7702005 -‘-.-
MW-10 B/17/2005 -
MW-10'|: - 9/6/2005 "k
MW-10 1/24/2006
MWw-10 2/712006
MW-10 3/30/2006 -
MW-101[  4/21/200 G :
MW-10 5/19/2006 <0.01 (SHEEN)
MW-10 7/31/2006 -
MW-10 R/2312006 “~
MW-10 9/28/2006 -
MW-10] 117152006 | <0.01 (Sheen) | 100 — 110
RW-1 9/5/2001 0.02 - 0.000
RW-I 6/20/2002 L L ¢ooa F
RW-1 9/11/2002 0.03 0.040
RW-1:} 0 11/12/200 10,02 S0070
RW-1 0.04 0.140
TRW-T 0T 01180
RW-1 0.04 £.200
RW-1 | B .| <0.01 (SHEEN){ - 0200 -
RW-I 9/12/2003 0,07 0.300
RW-1 | 7710/3/2003 ; 0.03 S} 0.340
RW-} 11/§B/2003 | <0.01 (SHEEN) -~ 0.340
RW-1 12/31/2003 G 0340
RW-1 2/23/2004 0.343
CRWAD | 3182004 0d65:5. - ¢
RW-1 4/13/2004 0.495
TRW-1 | GlE472004 TU0525T
RW-1 6/2/2004 0.543
RW-1 [0 74242004 0.707
RW-1 8/4/2004 0.865
RW-1 9/22/2004 0.953
RW-1 10/26/2004
RW-1 PU020045
RW-1 12/27/2004
RW-1.|. - 1/13/2005 .
2/15/2005
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE,
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS [ REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D | MONITORING
(feet) {gallons) (gallons)

RW-1 2/7/2006 0.01 0015 1,494
RW-1- ST 0.030 .+ - 1524
RW-1 4/21/2006 0.00 0.000 1.524
RW-1:4[. 5192008 DM 0.058 "1.582
RW-1 6/22/2006 0.03 0.044 1.626
RW-1 | . 7/31/2006 012 SUAY 102
RW-1 8/23/2006 0.07 0.103 1.905
RW-1 | © -9/28/2006 ‘0.07 0.103 - 2008
RW-1 11/15/2006 0.07 — 2.008

Free Product Removed this Quarter = 0.000

Total Free Product = 52,774

NM = Linable to gouge free product thickness or remave praduct because the well was inaceessible.

* There was to hazardous wusle drum on-site, therefore no product was removed,

** Indeterminnte thickness of product. The rature of product is usknown, very viscous,
*** ntn prior so 1998 is incomplete, amd amounts removed are estimates based on guarter reparts from the

previous cansuitants,

The data wilkin this 1able callected prior to June 2006 was provided 1o BAI by RM and their previous
consultants, BAIL has pot verified the accuruey of this informiation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



IREC Ty Ly

_! UEC I 2 2006

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Sie 550
Cameron Park, Callfornia 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: {530} 676-6005

December 5, 2006

Mr, Rob Miller
Broadbent & Associates
2000 Kirman Ave.
Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11132, located at 3201
35™ Avenue, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on November 15,
2006)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson

Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Vince Zalutka

Date: November 15, 2006

Arrival: 04:00 Departure: 11:00

Weather Conditions: Clear, some fog

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling

Variations from Work Scope: Sheen was noted on Wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9 and
MW-10.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, calibration form, chain of
custody documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal., This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed
to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

TABP-ARCO QM Info\Alamedat] 1 132\Q06\Arco_Alameda_11132_4Q06 data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

¢ Bill of Lading

» TField Data Sheets

s (alibration Form

o Chain of Custody Documentation
s (ertified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BF/ARCO

TABP-ARCO QM InfolAlamedat]l 1 1324Q06MArco_Alemeda_11132_4Q06 data Packnge.doc
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E

Mj BP GEM OIL coMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

” SOURCE RECORD Bl oF LADING FOR NON- |
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM &
OROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM of COMPANY _ sz . :
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON- Station ,
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER WHICH HMAS BEEN A
RECOVERED rrOM GROUNDWATER  WELLS g : ERr EIAL ) Oukl m—z)
COLLECTED BY' THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO Station Addiecs ]

LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE -AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE  ENVIRONMENTAL | TO  SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOQD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

1 The contractors performing  this  work are  Stratus
Enviromucntal, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Parle Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Patk, caA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and  Dulous
Enviroumenlal, Inc. [Dulows, PO Box 25509, Orangevale, CA
23662, (916) 990-0333].  Stratus is authorined by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY 1o recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
bazardous well purgewaler that is drawn from. wells ‘at BP GEM
Oil Copany facilitics and deliver thai purgewater to BP GEM 0O4j]
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California,

Dulous also performs thege Setvices under subcontract (o Stratug,

point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility ta the
designated destination point via the contractor's faeility, or any
combination thereof The non-huzardous wejl Purgewater is and
Femains the property of Bp GEM 0il Compiny. -

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated tp
cover te recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
| | BP GEM Oil Compayy facility described below-

Transport rouling of the non-hazardous well purgswater may be-

Total Gallons Collested From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

4/

S’gcaé’

Added Equipment Any Other ,
Rinse Water Adjustmenis At b AL
. /P rod st
TOTAL GALS. . %’ 2 loaded onto '
RECOVERED 3 Stratus vehicle #
Stratus Project # time date
. [ ]

Siguatare. | (/ VWLL”— ;Me&

RECEIVED AT Co time dale
5724 (722 11 15,02

Unloaded by

Signature

—_—




Global ID: TO600100213

e —

11132

Site Address 3201 35th Ave, Project No
LI City Qakland, CA Project PM Jay Johnson
Sampled By VinceZ Date  11/15/06
il , , 5 0lp
s & voo Sigréure v é Date: 1215
Water Leve! Dala Purge Volume Calculations Weil Purge Method Sampie Record Fleld Data
Three Actual
Top of | QOtr. Meas. Well | Multiplier| Casing Water DTwW Dissoived
Depth to water] Screen| Depth of ] Casing Water| Diameter] Value Volumes Pumyed Mo At Sample Oxygen
* Well 1D Time faat feet | Well (feet) ] Column {A) | {Inches) B) {Gallons) {Gallons} { Purge | Baller | Pump | Other §Sample Time 1.0. Samgple time {mg/t}
?VDA.'\_ M- 0545 11.78 41.10 [9.12| 2 5 Q‘E Vﬁ‘ X N[V\ MW-1 ng‘ N/M
e~ | Mw-2 |0 %06 [22-80 2i.40} 10-Lo] 2 4 5 5 QL 0L mw-2 | V\od7 1 6-70
mw-3 1043} |19.22 3420 — | * / — | — | ¥ — | mw3 | M s | —
Mw4 {pl02_ [22.7] 39.70] —— | ) - — b — | Mw-4 | N/5 | —
Sheenl mws |06 15 | (8-30 31.200 13 v ( |g.5]¢5 X 18-9/ wws | As7| 85
Mws |04y [(7.92 3420l ~—l2 | ) | | — | — [ mws | V5 | —
mw7 | 0433 |20.85 3460 —— | 2 | | — | — 1 ¥ — | mwr | V5| —
Sheen | Mws o G 46| 1875 38.80)20.05| 2| / O [0 x {8.75! mws |o72/] - 8]
Sheed+wwo | 649569 | 1860 a7 o] 8800 = | 1 | 4.5[4.5 X’ (9.27] mws (6857 |92
Shewprmwo [02621-119.89 300 14/6) 2| -5 | 7 X 2/-28| w10 | ofz3 | .65
prod X R o5 [20.52 3p00) 17.98] ¢ [ 44| 77 || 2 ¥ Pl | R | M5 | M
TB11132 11 15 2006 TB1113211152006 ) 252
* DT P Multiplier Values
2"=0.5 3'=1.0 4"=2.0 §"=4.4

mw - | @ 21.82

Rw-/ & 27.45




Site Address 3201 35th Ave. Site Number 11132

City Qakiand, CA Project No 0

Sampled By: VinceZ Project PM Jay Johnson

Date __11/15/08

Vg 11-15 -9

Well ID MW-1 Well ID Chien
ipurge start time ‘P e 4(, LL,L'}' purge starttime _ Ybou O do
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time e — L)‘ time 27 16wl \f\c\ »9 ¢
time \/ time 206 | 72 \:1515! 5
||lime \\ time
||l|'me \\ tirne
urge stop time purge stop time
Well ID MW-3 Well ID MwW-4
[purge start _time : purge start time:
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time
"lime time
time time
fime time
lpu rge stop time purge stop time
Well ID aﬂ\\g,p,\/\ MW-5 aZg 7 Well ID MW-6
Purge start time Eﬁ-'l \ el O D& R [Purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C nH cond gallons
time 183 | 6.8 [14s0 S
time /B"?l é?g 1460 3.5 time
time /8'3 éfz /yf& 6 5 time
time time
purge stop time purge stop time
Well ID MW-7 well  Sheen MW-8 472
lpurge start time purge starttime & B le s/ O DoR
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time | fime 173 | 6311397 | B
time time | 7| 7241350 S
time "lime /&7‘ @r?/ /35@ /@
time time
purge stop time lpurge stop time




Site Address 3201 35th Ave.

Site Number

City Oakland, CA

Sampled By: VinceZ

f/} )i-(5 - Ol

-
¥

11132

Project No 1]

Project PM _Jay Johnson
Date

11/15/08

Well ID 6/},% MW-0 2877 lweio Heayy Sheey, MW-10 @ g2z3
lpurge start time f; 2, e~ Q’ZP’W urge start time ’ Km/ e/ s e
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time (82684 (088]| B |ime (7.3 |6.72 /759 | &
tme (8¢ 688|122l | .5 line (2.4 1672|1401 | &
time — time (7- 0 |&.78 !37[ 7
time —""—/ \—/ ;ime
purge stop time |purge stop time
Well ID RW-1 well ID iaiaininialal
purge start time P,ﬁ P J L € ’(L [purge start time :
Temp C pH cond gailons Temp C'” _.pH cond gallons
time yd HZ time
time i—-—_‘—"\/ time
time b \ time
time \\ time
ipurge stop time purge stop time
Well ID TB11132 11 15 2006 Well ID 0
Purge start time Purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time
time time
time time
time time
[purge stop time ~ {purge stop time
Well ID 0 well ID 0
purge start time purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallions
time time
[time time
time time
time time
[purge stop time purge stop time




Account: A- KCD

N

L9
Sampled by: &// "o Z ‘

Last Meter Calibration (Date):

Date: % f( 15‘ —0&

Box Lock Cracked | Cracked
in Missing Water Box
Good  |{Replaced in Botls Broken of
Well 1D Condition |with new)| Box | Stripped Bolt-holes Notes and Other Stuff
| piu) - X mmn'z},/ e f’/»e Aa—gef
] =z bd P Coyers T w,'H\ou‘}’

bo/Ts = 'PA‘PV N

‘/anvé bole! in _+the

z,wf*-\w" ot ‘l’[M« Cope

PN ) wa/fhw Lo Pdwﬁf

boyes i3

No T seerprisras
by sriee ST 7
e,;.azcm«/v slnce )

Lei ;/'eowf/ir J"A-t\w(/e:[:

| X X‘X"xvé < X

Heaqye, ff_/,.,,n}qzéé

] V"- uf)éz(ﬁ/é -

pw -/ 4 Mw —/

leAt a Aa_rk L:n@usa-D(M

on  boalers .

Vixilor Log, Date, atnt TexgzDate, and Time:




Project Name: ARCO 11132

Chain of Custody Record

Pnge_,_“l__ of ,

Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BPfAtlantic Richfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor

Onsite Time: o oo Temp:  Sels
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alameds > 11132 Offisite Time: oD Temp: Qo'
Sky Conditions: e e pnr
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: IMeteorslogical Events: st feg
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): Er- >y A7 ([Wind Speed: A SA Directish. A /&
T
||gb Name: TestAmerica llBr/AR Facility No,: 11132 Consuitant/Contractor; Strefus Environmenta!, inc,
|Address: 285 Jarvis Drive {[BP/AR Facility Address; 3201 35th Ave., Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
IMorgan Hill, CA 95937 [ISite Latong: Cemeron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM; Lisa Race [ICaliforniz Global ID #: T0600100213 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
[Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 40R-782-6308 (fux) |Enfos Project No.: GITTS Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple __|provision or RCOP {circle one) Provision [Tele/Fax: _ (330) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6003
Address: 2010 Crow Canyen Place, Suite 150 {[Phaserws: 04-Monitoring Report Type & OC Level; Level 1.with EDF
Sen Remen, CA [lSub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To: _gjewitt@stratysinc.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co,
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
B sl2 o |o s ALC
£ - “Sawile Paial Lat/Long nod
2 8 =] "\9 \n 3: B
{tem : . S o L [} — - < Comments: Oxygenates include
No. Sample Deseription ;E & |S|3]| | LaboratoryNo, s é . g ? 3=°g 5 3 MIBE, TAME, DIPE, EtBE, TBA,
gl sl & [2]S 5 5 o \?1 w o o ethanol, 1,2-DCA & EDB
200t |a | B4 zil 85 |58 T p- NI k
Ml - 2 73 Y] 0033 Y 3 <
med - 9 2967 || s 7 ? 3 X
Mmoot — 8 o7z}l 715 Z & X
Mus - 9 loss7|ieis| |3 3 X
pus — O pg23|| 1145 | 3 K
TRIZ2 #/15200 ¢, HOST 115 ] | ¥ 2 | T Her D
¥ ujS
\_6.0"]
SamplersName: e Zu, (e Fla ._Relinquizhed By / Affiliafion Dste Time Acropted By TAT AR Date || Time
Sampler's Company: ¢ 7~@A 77¢d 5 _Zp-_——_‘_-;_}e&ﬂk. -tSaelrzrE , % i{/lf 315
Shipment Date; W R X {____,.-‘/A -
Shipment Method: & FCATUr
Shipment Tracking No:
Specia] [nstructions: Rhews: i oTmaoIssae gt . —
Please c¢ fesu|ts to Rmiller @ Brdod Rea¥inc: conn
Custody Seals In Place Yes v No Temp Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt__ °F/C " Trip Blank Yes No

BP COC Rev. 4 18/1/04




BES Jarvis Drive
Margan Hitl, CA 95037

Test/America s

ANALYTICAL TESTING CQRPOQRATION wiyw testamensune.com

30 November, 20086

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Work Order; MPK0B12

Enclased are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 11/16/06 07:50. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Seniar Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The resulls in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed In accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodslogies
as described in labaratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BES Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
[408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamencainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
1330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-

MPRO612
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/30/06 16:45
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Luboratory ID Mntrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-2 MPKO612-01 Water 11/15/06 10:37 11/16/06 07:50
MW-5 MPKO0612-02 Water 11/13/06 07:57 11/16/06 07:50
MW-§ MPKO0612-03 Water 11/15/06 07:21 11/16/06 07:50
MW-9 MPKD0612-04 Water 11/15/06 08:57 11/16/06 07:50
MW-10 MPK0612-05 Water 11/15/06 08:23 11/16/06 07:50
TB1113211152006 MPK0612-06 Whater [1/13/06 05:21 11/16/06 07:50

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed fraom C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36, EPA 80158 has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report appl) to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reparted on awet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TEGTING CORPORATION

BB5 Inrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {(4D8) 782-6308
www, tesiamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Areo]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TS-
Cameron Park CA, 93682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA

MPKO612
Reported:

11/30/06 16:45

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
MW-2 (MPK0612-01) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 10:37 Received: 11/16/06 017:50
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 46000 10000 up/l 200 6K22001 11722/06  11/22/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 60-143 " " " -
MW.-5 (MPKO0612-02) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 07:57 Received: 11/16/06 07:50
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 1100 25¢ ug ] 6K22001 11/22/06  11/22/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 113% 60-145 v r " "
MW-8 (MPK0612-03) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 07:21 Received: 11/16/06 07:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3300 2500  ugh S0 6K22000 11/22/06 11/22/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % a0-145 " " " "
MW-9 (MPK0612-04) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 08:57 Received: 11/16/06 07:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 8200 2500 ugd 50  6K22001 11/22/06 11/2206  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % G0-145 " " " "
MW-10 (MPK0612-05) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 08:23 Received: 11/16/06 07:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3800 1000 ugl 20 6K2200f 112206 11/22/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 105 % 60-145 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analysed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an awes weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 10



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 35037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestmnericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA

Praject Number: GO7TS-
Project Mannger: Jay Johnson

MPKG612
Reported:

11/30/06 16:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reperting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Annlyzed Method Note:
MW-2 (MPK0612-01) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 10:37 Received: 11/16/06 07:50
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 100 uwl 200 6K22001 11/22/06  11/22/06 EPA 82608
Benzene 8800 100 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alechol ND 4000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 100 " " a " " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 60000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzenc 2300 100 " " " " " a
Methyl teri-buiyl ether 400 160 " " " " " u
Toluene 3600 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 8500 100 " " " " " "
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dy 108 % 60-145 " " “ "
Surragate: Toluene-d8 102% 70-130 " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 60-126 " " " "
MW-5 (MTK0612-02) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 07:57 Recceived: 11/16/06 07:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether 4.2 2.5 ug/l 5 6K22001 11/22/06 11/22/06 EPA #1608
Benzene 24 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Buty[ alcchol ND 100 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " » » n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " n » "
Ethanol ND 1500 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 " " " " ., "
Ethylbenzene 10 2.5 " " " " ” "
Methy! tert-buiyl ether 490 2.5 " n o " w "
Toluene ND 2.5 -' " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 8.6 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 73-130 ” " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 113% all-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 70-130 » " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 60-121 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirery.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Inrvis Drive
Muorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-0308
www.testnmericaine.com

Strutus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oskland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-

MPKO612
Reparted:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Praject Mannger: Jay Johnson 11/30/06 16:45
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noled
MW-8 (MPK0612-03) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 07:21 Received: 11/16/06 07:50
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 25 ug/l 50 6KZ200F  11/22/06  11/22/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene 81 25 " n " " " 0
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " n " " " »
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 15000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty| ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 130 25 " " u " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 25 " " n " 0 "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (tolal) 430 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 100 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 106 %4 60-145 4 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 4 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 60-120 " " " "
MW-9 (MPK0612-04) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 08:57 Received: 11/16/06 07:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 ug/l 50 6K22001  11/22/06  11/22/06 EPA 826083
Benzene 44 23 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohel ND 1000 0 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 23 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 75 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " a " " "
Ethano} ND 15000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylhenzene 190 25 " " “ " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 26 25 " " a " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 370 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 1027 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 %a 60-145 " " o "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 " " " 4
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 60-120 " g " 4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jurvis Drive
Morgnn Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-96001

FAX {408) 782-6308
wwiy tesinmencaine.com

Stratus Environmenta! Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA

Project Number; GQ7TS-

MPK0612
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/30/06 16:45
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Annlyzed Method Notes
MW-10 (MPK0612-05) Water Sampled: 11/15/06 08:23 Reccived: 11/16/06 07:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 ug/ 20 6K22001 11/22/06 11/722/0s  EPA E260B
Benzene 760 10 B “ " " " "
tert-Buty! aleohel ND 400 " “ " “ " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 10 " a " " " u
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " n
Ethanol ND 6000 " " 0 " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " o " " "
Ethylbenzene 67 10 " " " " n n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 54 10 o " " " " "
Toluene 22 10 i " " b " n
Xylenes (total) 160 10 " " " " n "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 60-145 " # " o
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 100 % 60-120 " “ " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in caccordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on avet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

885 Jurvis Drive
Morpgan Hill, CA 95037
{40B) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.lesinmericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Onkland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-
Project Manager: Iy Johnson

MPKO612
Reported:

[1/30/06 16:45

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YAREC RFD
Analyte Resuft Limit Units Level Result YREC Limils RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6K22001 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank {(6K22001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/22/06
Guasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) ND 50 up/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,61 " 250 104 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6K22001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/22/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) JB4 50 ug/l 440 87 75-140
Swrrogate: {,2-Dichioroethane-df 252 " 250 101 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6K22001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/22/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 386 50 ug/l 440 88 75-140 0.5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethang-dd 246 " 250 98 6l)-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise siated, results are reporied on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 7 0f 10



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

B85 Inrvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA

Project Number: GQO7TS-

Project Manager: Jay Johnsan

MPKO612
Reporied:

11/30/06 16:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source "%REC RPD
Anelyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Litnils RPD Limit Nales
Batch 6K22001 - EPA 5030B P/T/EPA §8260B
Blank (6.K22001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed; 11/22/06
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ugfi
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 *
I, 2-Dibramoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl fert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 N
Toluene ND 0.50 “
Kylenes (total) ND .50 N
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 248 " 2.50 98 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.61 " 2.50 104 60-143
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.50 " 2.50 i) 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 242 " 2.50 97 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6K22001-B81) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/22/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.27 0.50 ug/l 10.0 93 63-135
Benzene 8.64 0.50 i 16.0 i6 70-125
tert-Buty] alcchol 189 20 " 200 9 60-135
Di-isoprapyl ether 8.23 0.50 " i0.0 82 70-130
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) 941 0.50 " 100 94 80-123
1,2-Dichloroethane B.42 0.50 " 0.0 84 75-125
Ethanol 178 340 " 200 #9 [5-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 8.78 0.50 ! 10,0 B8 63-130
Ethylbenzena 9.06 0.50 " 10,0 9 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.93 0.50 " 1.0 89 50-140
Toluene 9.19 0.50 " 10.0 92 70-120
Xylenes (otal} 288 0.50 " 0.0 26 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane 2.6f ” 2.30 14 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 233 " 250 23 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 259 * 2.50 14 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 251 " 2.50 10n 6i1-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 8 of 10



Testl \merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 farvis Drive

Morgnn Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782.6308
www.lestamericsine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPKO0612
Reparted:

11/30/06 16:43

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 6K22001 - EPA 5030B P/T/EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6KK22001-MS1} Source: MPK0612-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/22/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 536 25 ug/l 500 ND 107 65-135
Benzene 560 25 " 500 81 96 70-125
tert-Butyl alcahol 10500 1000 " 10000 ND 105 60-135
Di-isopropy] ether 529 25 " 500 ND 106 T70-130
1,2-Dibromoethance (EDR) 524 25 ! 500 ND 105 80-125
1,2-Dichlorpethone 326 25 " 500 ND 105 75-125
Ethanol 10100 15000 " 10000 ND 101 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 329 25 " 500 ND 106 65-130
Ethyibenzene 632 25 " 500 130 100 70-130
Methyl tert-buty! ether 640 25 " 500 1) 106 50-140
Toluene 504 25 " 500 ND 101 70-120
Xylenes (total) 2000 25 " 1500 430 103 §0-125
Surrogate: Dibromofinoromethane 265 * 250 104 75-130
Surrogate; 1,2-Diclloroethane-dd 2.67 ’ 250 197 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.60 " 2.50 104 70-130
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 2.59 * 2.50 104 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6K22001-MSD1) Source; MPKN612-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/22/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 477 25 ug/l 500 ND 95 65-135 12 25
Benzene 540 25 " 500 i1 92 T0-125 4 15
teri-Butyl alcohol 10400 1000 " 10000 ND 104 60-135 1 35
Di-isopropyl ether 444 25 " 500 ND 89 70-130 17 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 491 25 " 500 ND 98 80-125 7 15
1,2-Dichioroethane 456 25 " 500 ND 91 75-125 14 10 RB
Ethanol 10300 15000 " 10000 ND 103 15-150 2 35
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 458 15 N 500 ND 92 65-130 14 35
Ethylbenzene 615 23 " 500 130 97 70-130 3 15
Methyl tert-butyl cther 558 23 " 300 110 90 30-140 14 25
Toluene 302 23 " 500 ND 100 70-120 0.4 15
Xylenes (total) 2000 25 “ 1500 430 103 80-125 0 15
Surrogate: Dibramaofluoromethane 263 " 2.50 105 75-130
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 233 " 2.50 93 60-145
Surrogate: Tahiene-d8 2.61 " 2.50 104 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 248 " 250 99 a0-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply te the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.,
This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 10




885 Jarvis Drive

A 3 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
: FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION W w el BmeECainG com
Stratus Environmental Enc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Onkland, CA MPKO612
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TS- Reported;
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Monnger: Jay Johnson 11/30/06 16:45

Notes and Definitions

RB RPD exceeded method contro{ limit; % recoveries within limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Wot Reported

dry Sample resulis reported on o dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This anniytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 10 of 10
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Chain of Custody Record

Fugc'_ of ___f___‘

U

Project Nume: ARCO 11132 [lonsite Time: o o2 Temp: Sty
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segiment: BP > Amerieas > West > Retnil > CA > Alemedn > 11132 [lofFsitc Time: 1o Temp: &GOS
"_Sky Conditions: e e pn
State or Lead Regulztory Agency: "@comlogical Events; st fog
Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy): SFL AT ([Wind Speed: A1 LA Direcliols. A /A
T
[lLab Mame; FestAmerica - JBP/AR Facitity No.: 11132 Cangsultont/Contractor; Struus Environmenial, Inc.
WAddress: 885 Jarvis Drive |[Br7AR Facikity Address: 3201 35th Ave., Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
[{Margan Hill, CA 95937 |Isite LatLong: Cameron Park, CA 95682
lLob PM: Lisa Race ||Califorain Global ID #: T0600100213 Cansultzn/Conlractor Praject No.:
|[Telefax: 408-782-8155 405-782-6308 (fax) [[Enfos Project N~ GOTTS IcansuttanyContractor Phi: Jay Johnson
BF/AR PM Cantact: Paul Supple "~ [lProvision or RCOP {eircle ane) Provision \_|[Tele/Fox:___(530) 676-6000/ (530) 676-6005
Adéress: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 |[Praserwss: (4-Moniloring ~ HPRBEL/A 7 ) |Report Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
San Remon, CA |lSub Phese/Task: 03-Analyical . {|E-mail EDD To: _cjewili@stratusine net
TelefFax:  925-275-3506 [Cost Hement, 01-Contractor lnbor {linvaice 10: Aantic Richfield Co,
Lab Bottle Order Nos TMatrix Preservaiive Requested Analysis
" o8 AL
g o F|e e |=
a 'E \‘:} “ <| mple Poiat Lat/Long and
Tlem . H L) g = -g _ - ol I Comments: Oxygenates inclutle
No. Sample Description B - = ’é' Laboratory Na. p 3 8 1 g :'? %"‘2 N 3 MIBE, TAME, DIPE, E{BE, TBA,
4ly sl & ig|& _ g o Sy cthanal, 1,2-DCA & EDB
B &= ] R [ ) T
2ovdlle | B | < A R ] = N
pLd - 2 te3zlln sl | x o 3 X
ped =T o157 11l 3_ v Ei x
mw — 8 o7z)| ¢725 4 v3 A X
Mmus - 9 eastlis| 12 ") 3 X
= () RN
s — @ logz3| t228) | ¥ v 3 K
TES22 148 200¢, (052 1115 ]| | ¥ vy 2 — ™~ i~ _Hold
¥ T
.0
Sumpless Name: (i hce. 2 . 1e Fla . Relinquished By / Affliation ] Date Time AL ¥ T ALl Dats {| Time
Sumpler's Company; ¢« @A 7S _%&a@\ ] e S Py —— /5 7376
ShipmentDte: o/~ 16~ o & — — PATE 7N AL /AR Za
({Shigment Mathod:  IeATUY e 7 " ST e
([Shipment Tracking No: _—
||Sp:::lal Instructons: el S S Ty . T
[
Please cet fesi|ts e ~ Bmillec Bldod Reatine i
Custody Seals In Place Yes " No Temp Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt [ © °Fit 7 " Trip Blank Yes éf No
Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BF/Aflantic Richfield Ca. 7 Fink Copy - Consultent/Contractor DP COC Rev. 4 /1104
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TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
' - W\ [[6o

“For Regulatary Purpdses? | -

“or Pmblem C0C

SHL Revislon 8
“aciaces Asy 7 {07H3/0s) .
g 08/13/06

IF. C]RCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECOR:D OF RESOLUTION

4

) tl
Fage \_or [ U

CLIENT NAME: DATE REC'D AT LAB:’ , hd ) _ B
REC:BY (PRINT) " ___(@iou) . TMERECDATLAB:: _HHiYS OF1S @ gp  DRNKNG WATER YES?J 1
WORKORDER: MK L0 DATE LOGGED IN: U=l F-CF WASTRWATER  YES
. . , . N
" | CONTAINER [PRESER SANMPLE[ DATE REMARKS: = |
CIRCLE THE APP Ropﬁf RESPONSE .SA;ﬁﬁE " "GLIENTID . pEsCAIPTION| VATIVE | PP | aarane | sampien | conpmionjere, |
1. Custody Seal(s) ht/ Absent - ) g
: B ___~Kintaciy Broken* - ™ - 2
i|_2. Chain-of-Gustody.* / Preént/ Absent* [
8. Traffic Reporisor ... . .. . e -
Packing List: Prasent / ABsgrt’. 7 .
4. Al I/ Sticker [ I
,' Present /& . : -// ' ;
Y 5. Airbill #: ,D(apﬁ:rtu_..gokzh ' - ;
6. Sample Labels: / /P’ra)seﬁt/ Absent P e gich
i 7. Sample IDs: / Not Listed [ 3 il
R hain-of-Custody - "_g
8. Sample Cbndih‘on: . (L?t/ Broken*/ e ]
: aking* ] 7
8. Does information on chain-of-custody, e
Yrafflc repafts and samp!efbﬂ A /1 \/ i
agree? ~ . es/ Na* Ry AR }\ [‘M | oy
210. Sample received within . ) - Y [T B
hold time? _/Yés/No* DT i/ | ¥ 4
11. Adequate sample volume ~ CN ML T )
received? (‘Z;)s { No* _ e ;
. #12, Proger preservatives used? sk / No* co A i
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? - . .7 Jii
B (circlewhich, fyes) - " fYeb fNo* B .o / &
14, Read Temp; Ly / !
Carretted Temp: ‘»\7 , N A
“Is corrected temp 4 4+/-2°G7 . 4 No** / ' '
[ (Accaptance:mnge for samples raguiring tharmal pras.) / )
‘**Excephon (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE ( i B [
o e —




APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilitics | Upload EDE | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted]

Submittal Tifle: 4Q06 GEO_WELL
Submittal PDate/Time: 1/24/2007 4:00:19 PM
Confirmation Number; 7231825113

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

{(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISERATOR.

=7



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1535577595
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/25/2007 4:09:33 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100213
Facility Name: BP #11132
Submittal Title: 4Q06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11132 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0227
3201 35TH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

OAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency (lead apency) - Case #: RO0000014
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TTLE QUARTER
1535577595 4Q06 GW Monitoring Q4 2006
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1/25/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 5
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED B260FA,B260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS o
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS o
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ARQVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT o
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS 0
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE N
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE N
- BEANK SPIKE Y
-~ SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FCR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE f BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

- < < <




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/fa
SURRGGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130¢% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTBE SAMPLES N o

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N o

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTCR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




